

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

**YOUNG AMERICANS FOR LIBERTY AT
KELLOGG COMMUNITY COLLEGE, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

KELLOGG COMMUNITY COLLEGE, *et al.*.

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:17-cv-58-RJJ-RSK

THE HONORABLE ROBERT J. JONKER

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Rule 12(b)(1) motion should be denied as this Court retains jurisdiction. 2

A. Defendants’ policy changes do not undermine Plaintiffs’ standing. 2

B. Defendants’ policy changes do not moot any of Plaintiffs’ claims for relief. 3

1. Defendants rightfully admit that they cannot moot Plaintiffs’ damages claims. 4

2. Defendants did not moot Plaintiffs’ declaratory or injunctive relief claims..... 4

a. Defendants did not make it absolutely clear that they will not return to their original policies and conduct. 5

i. Defendants cannot evade their “heavy burden” by claiming solicitude. 5

ii. Defendants did not even try to carry their “heavy burden” of showing that they will not return to their original policies and conduct. 6

iii. The timing of Defendants’ policy changes provides ample reason to believe they would return to their original policies and conduct..... 8

iv. Defendants’ stubborn and continued defense of their original policies and conduct provides ample reason to believe they would return to them. 9

v. Defendants’ own statements and actions show how easily they could return to their original policies and conduct. 11

b. Defendants’ new policy does not correct many of the provisions that led to the threatened and actual arrest that sparked this case..... 12

II. The Rule 12(b)(6) motion should be denied as Defendants do not merit qualified immunity. 15

A. Ignorance of the law is not an excuse for receiving qualified immunity..... 15

B. Defendants violated clearly established First Amendment freedoms..... 16

1. Defendants’ viewpoint-based policies and actions are unconstitutional in any forum. 17

a. Defendants’ Speech Permit Policy requires viewpoint discrimination..... 17

b. Defendants silenced Plaintiffs using the unbridled discretion their policies grant..... 18

- 2. Defendants enforced illegal prior restraints in designated public fora for students. 19
 - a. Plaintiffs’ expression falls well within the First Amendment’s protections... 20
 - b. Defendants restricted speech in areas of campus that are at least designated public fora for students. 20
 - c. Defendants enforced policies that were clearly content-based. 21
 - d. Defendants’ policies clearly fail both intermediate and strict scrutiny..... 22
 - e. Defendants provide no ample alternative means for communication..... 24
- 3. Defendants enforced policies that would be illegal in high schools or airports. .. 25
- 4. Defendants enforced policies that are clearly overbroad. 25
- C. Defendants violated clearly established Fourteenth Amendment freedoms. 25
- CONCLUSION..... 25
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted,
838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016) 5, 6, 7, 9, 12

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater,
528 U.S. 216 (2000)..... 6, 7

Akers v. McGinnis,
352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 4, 12

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)..... 4, 5

Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn,
418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 22, 23

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 20

Bays v. City of Fairborn,
668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012) 23

Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth,
529 U.S. 217 (2000)..... 18

Bell v. Johnson,
308 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 16

Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati,
675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012) 5, 12

Benison v. Ross,
765 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 17

Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.,
805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) 15, 21, 22

Brown v. Battle Creek Police Dep’t,
844 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 17

Burbridge v. Sampson,
74 F. Supp. 2d 940 (C.D. Cal. 1999)..... 16

C.E.F. of N.J., Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.,
386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 22

Cam I, Inc. v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro. Gov’t,
460 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 2006) 13

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 18, 19

City of Mesquite v. Alladin’s Castle, Inc.,
455 U.S. 283 (1982)..... 6

Cleveland Branch, NAACP v. City of Parma,
263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001) 2, 3, 4, 12

Cnty. of L.A. v. Davis,
440 U.S. 625 (1979)..... 5, 6, 12

Courtright v. City of Battle Creek,
839 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2016) 15

Cummings v. City of Akron,
418 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 16

Déjà Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) 20

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 8, 10, 25

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 215 (1975)..... 22

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 18, 19, 22

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 2, 3, 5, 7, 11

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 22

Gilles v. Garland,
281 Fed. Appx. 501 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 21

Gillespie v. City of Battle Creek,
100 F. Supp. 3d 623 (W.D. Mich. 2015) 15

Grace Christian Life v. Woodson,
2016 WL 3194365 (E.D.N.C. Jun. 4, 2016)..... 16

Grawey v. Drury,
567 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 2009) 16, 17

H.D.V.-Greektown, LLC v. City of Detroit,
568 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2009) 18

Hamilton Cnty. Educ. Ass’n v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
822 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2016) 13

Hass v. Melrose Twp.,
2017 WL 283388 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 23, 2017) 15

Hays Cnty. Guardian v. Supple,
969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992) 16, 21

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972)..... 17

Hermansen v. Thompson,
678 Fed. Appx. 321 (6th Cir. 2017) 17

Hightower v. City of Grand Rapids,
2017 WL 2684612 (W.D. Mich. Jun. 21, 2017)..... 3

Hirt v. Richardson,
127 F. Supp. 2d 849 (W.D. Mich. 2001) 2

Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 17

Hood v. Keller,
229 Fed. Appx. 393 (6th Cir. 2007) 4

Justice for All v. Faulkner,
410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005) 16, 21

Kaminski v. Coulter,
865 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2017) 15

Khademi v. S. Orange Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
194 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (C.D. Cal. 2002)..... 16

Knox v. Serv. Emp. Int’l Union, Local 100,
567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 3, 5, 10

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner,
548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008) 5

Lindsay v. Yates,
498 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 15

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach,
574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008) 24

Matwyuk v. Johnson,
22 F. Supp. 3d 812 (W.D. Mich. 2014) 18

McGlone v. Bell,
681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 3, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 20

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... 20

Miller v. City of Cincinnati,
622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 4

Mosley v. Hairston,
920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990) 5

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 6, 13, 14, 15

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 20

Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox,
487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007) 6, 8

Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Englewood,
671 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2012) 2

OSU Student Alliance v. Ray,
699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) 16, 19, 21

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007) 4, 5, 6, 8, 9

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 23

Polaris Amphitheater Concerts, Inc. v. City of Westerville,
267 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2001) 13, 18

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... 4

Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Hous.,
259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003) 10, 16

Putnam Pit, Inc. v. City of Cookeville,
221 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2000) 17

Quality Edge, Inc. v. Rollex Corp.,
2015 WL 4392980 (W.D. Mich. Jul. 15, 2015)..... 15

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 21, 22

Regan v. Time, Inc.,
468 U.S. 641 (1984)..... 21

Roberts v. Haragan,
346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004) 16

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 17, 21

Saieg v. City of Dearborn,
641 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2011) 23, 24

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... 16

Schneider v. New Jersey,
308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... 24

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969)..... 18

Smith v. Tarrant Cnty. Coll. Dist.,
670 F. Supp. 2d 534 (N.D. Tex. 2009) 16

Smith v. Tarrant Cnty. Coll. Dist.,
694 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2010) 16

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 20

Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.,
307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002) 18

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 3

Super Tire Eng'g Co. v. McCorkle,
416 U.S. 115 (1974)..... 5

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) 3

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 25

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 12

United States v. City of Detroit,
401 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2001) 5

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass'n,
393 U.S. 199 (1968)..... 5

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 1, 4, 9

Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Ams. for Liberty v. Williams,
2012 WL 2160969 (S.D. Ohio Jun. 12, 2012)..... 2, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 23, 24, 25

Walling v. Helmerich & Payne, Inc.,
323 U.S. 37 (1944)..... 9

<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 2017 WL 3025938 (W.D. Mich. Jun. 20, 2017).....	7, 9
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	23
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Wurzelbacher v. Jones-Kelley</i> , 675 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Yoder v. Univ. of Louisville</i> , 526 Fed. Appx. 537 (6th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Youngstown Publ’g Co. v. McKelvey</i> , 189 Fed. Appx. 402 (6th Cir. 2006)	5
TREATISES	
WRIGHT & MILLER, 13C FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 3533.3 (3d ed.)	4
